Private Equity Investment Funds Valuation at 10% Premium compare to peer group  0.55  7.50

The table summarises the valuation techniques together with the significant unobservable inputs used to calculate the fair
value of the ABCL’s Level 3 assets and liabilities.

Relationships between unobservable inputs have not been incorporated in this summary.

I in crore

Financial Assets related to other business Level 3 assets
31st March 2024 Valuation Technique Significant unobservable inputs

Equity Shares 3.97 Net worth of investee company Instrument Price
Others (security receipts)  573.67 Discounted Projected Cash Flow Expected Gross Recoveries & Discount

rates

I in crore

Financial Assets related to other business Level 3 assets
31st March 2023 Valuation Technique Significant unobservable inputs

Equity Shares  3.09 Net worth of investee company Instrument Price
Others (security receipts)  510.20 Discounted Projected Cash Flow Expected Gross Recoveries & Discount rates

Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in unobservable market data

Financial Assets
31st March 2024 31st March 2023

Favourable
changes (+5%)

Unfavourable
changes (-5%)

Favourable
changes (+5%)

Unfavourable
changes (-5%)

Equity Shares  0.20  (0.20)  0.15  (0.15)
Others (Security Receipts, Alternate Funds, etc.)  28.68  (28.68)  25.51  (25.51)

4.9.3	 The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values:
H in crore

Particulars 31st March 2024 31st March 2023
Opening Balances  2,778.75  2,360.42
Add: Purchase of Investments during the year  134.95  336.53
Add: Fair Value gain/(loss) recognised in Other Income in the Statement of Profit and Loss  53.56  (16.01)
Add: Fair value gain recognised in OCI  735.22  35.01
Less: Movement in Other Current Asset of Insurance Business  -   165.49
Add: Movement of Re-insurance Assets  88.98  18.15
Less: Sale/(Redemption) of Investments  (3.02)  (120.84)
Closing Balances  3,788.44  2,778.75

591Integrated Annual Report 2023-24

Integrated Report Statutory Reports
Standalone
Financial Statement

Consolidated
Financial Statement

Notes
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2024

4.10 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES (IND AS 107)
A	 Financial Risk Management and its Policies for Insurance Business
	 Risk Management Framework
	� Insurance Business has an Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) framework covering procedures to identify, assess and

mitigate the key business risks. Aligned with the business planning process, the ERM framework covers all business
risks including strategic risk, operational risks, investment risks and insurance risks. The key business risks identified

[…]

market risk include loans and borrowings.

The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity, other post-retirement
obligations and provisions.

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based
on the financial liabilities held at 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Interest rate sensitivity statement is placed before Asset liability committee (“ALCO”). The statement
captures the duration of rate sensitive assets & liabilities of the company. The impact of change in interest rate on the earning
of the company is also presented to ALCO.

To mitigate the interest rate risk, ALM policy of the respective companies stipulates interest rate sensitivity gap of all the
time buckets.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

H in crore

Market Indices Change in Interest rate
31st March 2024 31st March 2023

Impact on Profit
Before Tax Impact on Equity Impact on Profit

Before Tax Impact on Equity

Interest Rate 25 Basis Point Down 63.46 47.18 111.28 82.72
50 Basis Point Down 126.91 94.36 222.57 165.43
25 Basis Point Up (63.46) (47.18) (111.28) (82.72)
50 Basis Point Up (126.91) (94.36) (222.57) (165.43)

H in crore

Particulars As at
31st March 2024

As at
31st March 2023

Variable rate borrowings  25,382.62  18,825.99
Fixed rate borrowings  65,981.52  50,245.05
Total borrowings  91,364.14  69,071.04

Foreign Exchange Risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign currency, which
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of fluctuation in foreign exchange rates
primarily relates to its External Commercial Borrowings. The Group uses derivative instruments like cross currency swaps to
hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.

Grasim Industries Limited612

Notes
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2024

The Group has taken foreign currency borrowings. For managing, the foreign currency risk and interest rate risk, arising from